

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. OP 17-0677

SHANNON LEIGH SWEENEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
HONORABLE RAY J. DAYTON, District Judge,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE AMICUS CURIAE
MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE, AND
SHERRY STAEDLER, REGIONAL DEPUTY OF THE OFFICE OF
THE PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR REGION 5**

APPEARANCES:

PETER F. LACNY
President, MTACDL
Datsopoulos, MacDonald & Lind, P.C.
Central Square Building
201 West Main Street, Suite 201
Missoula, MT 59802
Telephone: (406) 728-0810
placny@dmlaw.com

COLIN STEPHENS
Smith & Stephens, P.C.
315 W. Pine St.
Missoula, MT 59802
(406) 721-0300
colin@smithstephens.com

NATALIE WICKLUND
Law Offices of Natalie Wicklund
2801 B St., Ste. #70
San Diego, CA 92102
(406) 813-0584
nwicklundlaw@gmail.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE *AMICUS CURIAE*

BRIAN C. SMITH
Smith Law PLLC
PO Box 8121
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 274-0087
brian@briancarlsmithlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

ED SHEEHY
Office of the State Public Defender
66 W. Park, Ste. 203
Butte, MT 59701
ESheehy@mt.gov

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT MCCLANAHAN

HON. RAY DAYTON
District Court Judge
Third Judicial District
800 South Main St.
Anaconda, MT 59711

RESPONDENT

MICHELLE SIEVERS
Deputy County Attorney
Deer Lodge County
800 South Main
Anaconda, MT 59711
Attorney for the State
MSievers@aldc.us

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	-i-
Table of Authorities.....	-ii-
Introduction.....	-1-
Statement of Facts	-3-
I. SWEENEY IS PROFESSIONALLY BOUND TO PROTECT ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, ASSERT HER DUTY OF CONFIDENTIALITY, AND MAINTAIN HER DUTY OF LOYALTY.....	-6-
A. Attorney-Client Privilege.....	-7-
B. Duty of Confidentiality.....	-9-
C. Duty of Loyalty.....	-10-
D. Standing.....	-11-
II. THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT’S RULING WILL LEAD TO A STATEWIDE EROSION OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONS AND A CRISIS OF CONFIDENCE IN DEFENSE ATTORNEYS.....	-15-
III. A HISTORICAL REVIEW OF BAIL JUMPING CASES DEMONSTRATES THAT SWEENEY’S TESTIMONY IS UNNECESSARY AND IMPROPER FOR THE STATE’S CASE AGAINST DEFENDANT MCCLANAHAN.....	-15-
A. Sweeney’s testimony is unnecessary and bucks the common convention of bail jumping prosecutions.....	-16-
B. An attorney cannot testify against their client	

in a bail jumping case, because the conflict of interest renders the conviction constitutionally infirm.....-16-

IV. GRANTING SWEENEY’S PETITION PRESERVES THE BALANCE OF CANDOR TO THE TRIBUNAL WHILE LEAVING THE DUTY TO CONFIDENTIALITY INTACT.....-19-

V. GRANTING SWEENEY’S PETITION PRESERVES MONTANA’S LEGAL TRADITIONS AND PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS.....-23-

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER RISKS STRAINING THE ALREADY OVERBURDENED RESOURCES OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER SYSTEM.....-25-

Conclusion.....-28-

Certificate of Compliance.....-29-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	21
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	11
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 2004 MT 6, 319 Mont. 188, 84 P.3d 637.....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	21
<i>Krutzfeldt Ranch, LLC v. Pinnacle Bank</i> , 2012 MT 15, 363 Mont. 366, 272 P.3d 635.....	10
<i>Park v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 1998 MT 164, 289 Mont. 367, 961 P.2d 1267.....	21
<i>Petition of Gillham</i> , 216 Mont. 279, 704 P.2d 1019 (1985).....	8
<i>State v. Bird</i> , 2001 MT 2, 308 Mont. 75, 43 P.3d 266.....	21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 278 Mont. 121, 923 P.2d 560.....	10
<i>State v. Kaske</i> , 2002 MT 106, 309 Mont. 445, 47 P.3d 824.....	16
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 2003 MT 55, 314 Mont. 371, 66 P.3d 269.....	16
<i>State v. Snaric</i> , 262 Mont. 62, 862 P.2d 1175 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Wereman</i> , 273 Mont. 245, 902 P.2d 1009 (1995).....	16,18-20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	7

<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 499 U.S. 383 (1981).....	6,9
<i>Uptain v. United State</i> 692 F.2d 8.....	17-18

STATUTES:

Mont. Code Ann. § 26-1-803.....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-308.....	15-16
Mont. Const. Art. II § 21.....	21
Mont. Const. Art. II § 22.....	21
Mont. Const. Art. II § 24.....	21
Mont. Const. Art. II § 25.....	21
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	21
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	21
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	21

RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

ABA Formal Op. 10-456.....	9
ABA Model R. Prof. Cond. 1.6.....	12-13
Final Report of the Task Force on State Public Defender Operations, (2015-16).....	26-27

Glen Wilkerson, <i>Public Defenders as Their Clients See Them</i> , 1 Am. J. Crim. L. 141 (1972).....	12
Johnathan Casper, <i>Did You Have a Lawyer? No, I Had a Public Defender</i> , 1 Yale Rev. L. & Soc. Action, 4 (1970-71).....	12
Marla Sandys & Heather Pruss, <i>Correlates of Satisfaction Among Clients of a Public Defender Agency</i> , 14 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 431 (2016-17).....	12
Model Rule of Professional Responsibility 1.6.....	6,12
Mont. Bar Ethics Op. No. 050621.....	12-13
Mont. Model Crim. Jury Instructions No. 7-110.....	16
Mont. R. Prof. Cond. Preamble.....	12
Mont. R. Prof. Cond. 1.6.....	12,20
Mont, R. Prof. Cond. 3.3.....	20
Mont. R. Prof. Cond. 3.7.....	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers</i> , § 78.....	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers</i> , § 80.....	8
Standards of Professional Courtesy Among Attorneys.....	24
8 Wigmore on Evidence § 2290.....	6
